

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

2018 JAN 11 AM 10:00

NOTICE OF AWARD

S.R. 429 / C.R. 535 NORTHBOUND ENTRANCE RAMP IMPROVEMENTS Project No. 429-654D, Contract No. 001269

January 11, 2018

Bids for this project were received and opened on December 21, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On January 11, 2018 CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Southland Construction, Inc.
172 W. Fourth Street
Apopka, FL 32703

Any person who is adversely this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

CFX PROJECT NO. 429-654D; CONTRACT NO. 001269

SR 429 Northbound On-Ramp Improvements at Stoneybrook West Parkway

BID TABULATION - BID OPENING December 21, 2017

| ITEM NO. | ITEM DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY | UNIT | Southland Construction, Inc. | | Atlantic Civil Constructors Corp. | | SEMA Construction, Inc. | | Hubbard Construction Company | |
|--------------|--|----------|------|------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------|--------------|------------------------------|--------------|
| | | | | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST |
| 700-1-12 | SINGLE POST SIGN (F&I) (GROUND MOUNT) (12 TO 20 S.F.) | 6.000 | AS | \$1,600.00 | \$9,600.00 | \$1,499.67 | \$8,998.02 | \$ 1,700.00 | \$10,200.00 | \$1,499.00 | \$8,994.00 |
| 700-1-13 | SINGLE POST SIGN (F&I) (GROUND MOUNT) (21 TO 30 S.F.) | 3.000 | AS | \$2,200.00 | \$6,600.00 | \$2,007.67 | \$6,023.01 | \$ 2,100.00 | \$6,300.00 | \$2,007.67 | \$6,023.01 |
| 700-1-50 | SINGLE SIGN POST - RELOCATE | 1.000 | AS | \$440.00 | \$440.00 | \$400.00 | \$400.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$450.00 | \$400.00 | \$400.00 |
| 700-1-60 | SINGLE POST SIGN - REMOVE | 5.000 | AS | \$460.00 | \$2,300.00 | \$422.00 | \$2,110.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$500.00 | \$422.00 | \$2,110.00 |
| 700-1-74 | SINGLE SIGN POST - GROUND MOUNT (F&I) CUSTOM WIND LOAD AREA (31+ SF) | 1.000 | AS | \$6,100.00 | \$6,100.00 | \$5,566.00 | \$5,566.00 | \$ 8,400.00 | \$8,400.00 | \$5,566.00 | \$5,566.00 |
| 700-2-14 | MULTI SIGN POST - GROUND MOUNT (F&I) (31 TO 50 SF) | 1.000 | AS | \$5,400.00 | \$5,400.00 | \$4,930.00 | \$4,930.00 | \$ 7,600.00 | \$7,600.00 | \$4,930.00 | \$4,930.00 |
| 700-3-231 | SIGN PANEL - OVERHEAD MOUNT (F&I) 601 SF OR GREATER WITH LIGHTING | 1.000 | EA | \$25,000.00 | \$25,000.00 | \$22,933.00 | \$22,933.00 | \$ 33,200.00 | \$33,200.00 | \$22,933.00 | \$22,933.00 |
| 700-3-627 | SIGN PANEL - REMOVE (201-300 SF WITH LIGHTING) | 2.000 | EA | \$1,170.00 | \$2,340.00 | \$1,073.00 | \$2,146.00 | \$ 350.00 | \$700.00 | \$1,073.00 | \$2,146.00 |
| 700-4-113A | TOLL GANTRY - CANTILEVER (F&I) (INCLUDING ALL EQUIPMENT) | 1.000 | EA | \$188,000.00 | \$188,000.00 | \$171,474.00 | \$171,474.00 | \$ 155,700.00 | \$155,700.00 | \$171,474.00 | \$171,474.00 |
| 700-4-125 | OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE - SPAN (F&I) 51-100 SF | 1.000 | EA | \$199,000.00 | \$199,000.00 | \$181,998.00 | \$181,998.00 | \$ 198,600.00 | \$198,600.00 | \$181,998.00 | \$181,998.00 |
| 700-4-125A | TOLL GANTRY - SPAN (F&I) (INCLUDING ALL EQUIPMENT) | 1.000 | EA | \$332,000.00 | \$332,000.00 | \$302,396.00 | \$302,396.00 | \$ 388,100.00 | \$388,100.00 | \$302,396.00 | \$302,396.00 |
| 700-4-620 | OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE - SPAN (REMOVE) | 1.000 | EA | \$7,800.00 | \$7,800.00 | \$7,105.00 | \$7,105.00 | \$ 7,600.00 | \$7,600.00 | \$7,105.00 | \$7,105.00 |
| 705-11-1 | DELINEATOR - ROADSIDE MOUNTED (FLEXIBLE TUBULAR) (48" WHITE) | 42.000 | EA | \$82.00 | \$3,444.00 | \$75.33 | \$3,163.86 | \$ 69.00 | \$2,898.00 | \$75.33 | \$3,163.86 |
| 705-11-1A | SURFACE MOUNTED DELINEATOR (FLAT FLEXIBLE) (FLEXSTAKE) | 9.000 | EA | \$221.00 | \$1,989.00 | \$201.78 | \$1,816.02 | \$ 58.00 | \$522.00 | \$201.78 | \$1,816.02 |
| 706-3 | RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER | 640.000 | EA | \$3.30 | \$2,112.00 | \$3.00 | \$1,920.00 | \$ 3.20 | \$2,048.00 | \$3.00 | \$1,920.00 |
| 711-11-124 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (SOLID) (18" CHEVRONS) | 35.000 | LF | \$8.00 | \$280.00 | \$7.35 | \$257.25 | \$ 8.00 | \$280.00 | \$7.35 | \$257.25 |
| 711-11-141 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (SOLID) (6'-10" GAP EXTENSION) (6) | 0.027 | GM | \$2,700.00 | \$72.90 | \$2,508.00 | \$67.72 | \$ 1,950.00 | \$52.65 | \$2,786.67 | \$75.24 |
| 711-11-160 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (PAVEMENT MESSAGES) | 12.000 | EA | \$290.00 | \$3,480.00 | \$265.00 | \$3,180.00 | \$ 280.00 | \$3,360.00 | \$265.00 | \$3,180.00 |
| 711-11-170 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD) (WHITE) (PAVEMENT ARROWS) | 14.000 | EA | \$120.00 | \$1,680.00 | \$110.00 | \$1,540.00 | \$ 120.00 | \$1,680.00 | \$110.00 | \$1,540.00 |
| 711-16-101 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES) (WHITE) (SOLID) (6") | 0.163 | GM | \$7,070.00 | \$1,152.41 | \$6,441.60 | \$1,049.98 | \$ 6,650.00 | \$1,083.95 | \$6,323.07 | \$1,030.66 |
| 711-16-102 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES) (WHITE) (SOLID) (8") | 0.051 | GM | \$10,900.00 | \$555.90 | \$9,926.40 | \$506.25 | \$ 10,250.00 | \$522.75 | \$9,731.76 | \$496.32 |
| 711-16-131 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES) (WHITE) (10'-30' SKIP) (12") | 0.164 | GM | \$2,760.00 | \$452.64 | \$2,508.00 | \$411.31 | \$ 2,550.00 | \$418.20 | \$2,446.83 | \$401.28 |
| 711-16-201 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (6") | 0.160 | GM | \$7,070.00 | \$1,131.20 | \$6,441.60 | \$1,030.66 | \$ 6,800.00 | \$1,088.00 | \$6,441.63 | \$1,030.66 |
| 713-103-101 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (6") | 0.015 | GM | \$22,400.00 | \$336.00 | \$20,450.00 | \$306.75 | \$ 14,350.00 | \$215.25 | \$27,266.67 | \$409.00 |
| 713-103-102 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (8") | 0.275 | GM | \$31,600.00 | \$8,690.00 | \$28,750.00 | \$7,906.25 | \$ 29,750.00 | \$8,181.25 | \$21,954.55 | \$6,037.50 |
| 713-103-103 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (12") | 0.230 | GM | \$44,900.00 | \$10,327.00 | \$40,900.00 | \$9,407.00 | \$ 43,100.00 | \$9,913.00 | \$40,900.00 | \$9,407.00 |
| 713-103-124 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (SOLID) (18") | 300.000 | LF | \$13.75 | \$4,125.00 | \$12.50 | \$3,750.00 | \$ 13.00 | \$3,900.00 | \$12.50 | \$3,750.00 |
| 713-103-133 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (WHITE) (3'-12' SKIP) (12") | 0.476 | GM | \$12,920.00 | \$6,149.92 | \$11,764.50 | \$5,599.90 | \$ 12,250.00 | \$5,831.00 | \$12,357.67 | \$5,882.25 |
| 713-103-160 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - PAVEMENT MESSAGES (PPRT) (WHITE) | 8.000 | EA | \$988.00 | \$7,904.00 | \$900.00 | \$7,200.00 | \$ 950.00 | \$7,600.00 | \$900.00 | \$7,200.00 |
| 713-103-170A | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - OPTION LANE DIRECTIONAL ARROW (PPRT) (WHITE) | 1.000 | EA | \$3,840.00 | \$3,840.00 | \$3,500.00 | \$3,500.00 | \$ 3,700.00 | \$3,700.00 | \$3,500.00 | \$3,500.00 |
| 713-103-201 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (6") | 0.254 | GM | \$22,500.00 | \$5,715.00 | \$20,450.00 | \$5,194.30 | \$ 21,200.00 | \$5,384.80 | \$20,933.07 | \$5,317.00 |
| 713-103-224 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (18") | 21.000 | LF | \$13.75 | \$288.75 | \$12.50 | \$262.50 | \$ 13.00 | \$273.00 | \$12.50 | \$262.50 |
| 713-103-513 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (BLACK/WHITE CONTRAST) (SOLID) (9") | 0.835 | GM | \$31,900.00 | \$26,636.50 | \$29,000.00 | \$24,215.00 | \$ 30,400.00 | \$25,384.00 | \$28,826.35 | \$24,070.00 |
| 713-103-533 | PAVEMENT MARKINGS - TRAFFIC STRIPE (PPRT) (BLACK/WHITE CONTRAST) (10'-30' SKIP) (9") | 0.464 | GM | \$9,905.00 | \$4,595.92 | \$9,000.00 | \$4,176.00 | \$ 9,400.00 | \$4,361.60 | \$8,922.41 | \$4,140.00 |
| 713-107 | REMOVAL OF EXISTING PPRT PAVEMENT MARKINGS | 251.000 | SF | \$7.70 | \$1,932.70 | \$7.00 | \$1,757.00 | \$ 7.50 | \$1,882.50 | \$7.00 | \$1,757.00 |
| 715-1-12 | LIGHTING CONDUCTORS (F&I), #8 TO #6 | 6747.000 | LF | \$1.30 | \$8,771.10 | \$1.18 | \$7,961.46 | \$ 3.50 | \$23,614.50 | \$1.18 | \$7,961.46 |
| 715-1-13 | LIGHTING CONDUCTORS (F&I), #4 TO #2 | 7698.000 | LF | \$2.25 | \$17,320.50 | \$2.07 | \$15,934.86 | \$ 6.50 | \$50,037.00 | \$2.07 | \$15,934.86 |
| 715-1-60 | LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, REMOVE AND DISPOSE | 4235.000 | LF | \$1.20 | \$5,082.00 | \$1.12 | \$4,743.20 | \$ 0.95 | \$4,023.25 | \$1.12 | \$4,743.20 |
| 715-4-60 | LIGHT POLE COMPLETE - RELOCATE | 23.000 | EA | \$3,800.00 | \$87,400.00 | \$3,498.30 | \$80,460.90 | \$ 4,300.00 | \$98,900.00 | \$3,498.30 | \$80,460.90 |
| 715-5-12 | LUMINAIRE & BRACKET ARM (F&I) GALVANIZED STEEL | 6.000 | EA | \$3,170.00 | \$19,020.00 | \$2,889.17 | \$17,335.02 | \$ 3,100.00 | \$18,600.00 | \$2,889.17 | \$17,335.02 |
| 999-1 | ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD | 1 | LS | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 | \$30,000.00 |
| 999-2 | WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE | 1 | LS | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 | \$300,000.00 |

\$3,989,898.98

\$4,216,041.14

\$4,571,000.00

\$5,215,355.75

Denotes Corrected Bid Amount